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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY LOGGERG
CARRIER AIRBORNE EARLY WARNING SQUADRON
ONE HUNDPDRED SEVENTEEN
FPO SAN FRANCISCO 96601-6405

5750
Ser LL/O 6 9

25 FEB 1987

From: C(ommanding Officer, Carrier Airborne Early Warning Squadron 117
To: Chief of Naval Operations {0P-05D5}

Subj: COMMAND HISTORY
Ref: {a} OPNAVINST 5720.1C
Encl: {1} 198k Command History

1. Pursuant to the provisions of reference {a}, enclosure {1} is submitted.

AN

M. E. ALLEN
Copy to:
Director of Naval History
CINCPACFLT
COMNAVAIRPAC {Code 012}
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BASIC HISTORY

1. COMMAND ORGANIZATION

COMMANDER M. E. ALLEN REMAINED COMMANDING OFFICER FOR THE ENTIRETY OF 1986.
COMMANDER M. D. FELLOWS WAS THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER. THERE WERE NO CHANGES TO THE

SQUADRON MISSION, AND THE E-2C AIRCRAFT CONTINUED AS THE SQUADRON'S WEAPON
SYSTEM.

2. CHRONOLOGICAL SUMMARY OF OPERAT IONS

JANUARY

1-11 POM

8-9 CQ CVN 65
12-31 WESTPAC DEPLOYMENT CVN 65
13-29 BG FOXTROT TRANSITEX
23-28 BGAREM
29-31 IN PORT PEARL HARBOR

FEBRUARY

1 IN PORT PEARL HARBOR, HI
2-16 TRANSITEX 86-6
17-23 IN PORT SUBIC BAY, R.P.
19-21 COPE THUNDER 86-4
24-28 TRANSIT ENROUTE SINGAPORE

MARCH

1 EXERC{SE MERLION 86-1

2-4 INPORT SINGAPORE

5-14 O0OPS INDO

13-14 PAKISTAN| PASSEX

16-18 IN PORT KARACHI, PAKISTAN
19-21 OPS NORTH ARABIAN SEA
22-23 MASIRAH ANCHORAGE
24-25 OPS NORTH ARABIAN SEA
26-28 MASIRAH ANCHORAGE
29-31 LIGHTNING FLASH

APRIL

1-11 AT SEA, NORTH ARABIAN SEA
4-86  ANCHORAGE, MASI|RAH
9 VICE-PRESIDENTIAL VISIT SUPRORT OPS, GULF OF OMAN
12-25 AT SEA GULF OF ADEN
26-28 AT SEA, RED SEA
28 INCHOP SIXTH FLEET
29-30 AT SEA, MEDITERRANEAN SEA



1-7

8-17
18-26
26-29
30-31

JUNE
1-8
9-28

29
29-30

JULY
1-8
9-17

18-21
22-29
30-31

AUGUST

[
|

W — 00~

9-13
13-31

SEPTEMBER

1-30

OCTOBER

1-6
7-30
31

NOVEMBER

1-16
17-19
21,23-25
26-~30

DECEMBER

1
2-3
4-31

AT SEA, IONIAN SEA
IN PORT NAPLES, ITALY
AT SEA, IONIAN SEA
AT SEA, MEDITERRANEAN SEA
IN PORT, TOULON, FRANCE

IN PORT
AT SEA, MEDITERRANEAN SEA
INCHOP SECOND FLEET

AT SEA, ATLANTIC OCEAN

AT SEA, ATLANTIC OCEAN
INCHOP SEVENTH FLEET

AT SEA, INDIAN OCEAN

IN PORT PERTH, AUSTRALIA
AT SEA, INDIAN OCEAN, CEL
AT SEA, SOUTH CHINA SEA

AT SEA, PACIFIC OCEAN
INCHOP THIRD FLEET

IN PORT, PEARL HARBOR, HI
AT SEA, PACIFIC OCEAN
ASHORE, NAS MIRAMAR

ASHORE, NAS MIRAMAR

ASHORE, NAS MIRAMAR
DETACHMENT TO MCAS YUMA,
ASHORE, NAS MIRAMAR

ASHORE, NAS M|RAMAR

MAWS, WHIDBEY ISLAND, WA
NAVY FIGHTER WEAPONS SCHO
ASHORE, NAS MIRAMAR

ASHORE, NAS MI|RAMAR
FORTRESS BRAVE 87-1
ASHORE, NAS MIRAMAR

EBES, SEA, ZULU SEA

AR 1 ZONA-MAWTS

OL, NAS FALLON, NV




3.

B.

SPECIAL TOPICS

A. OFFICER COMPLEMENT FOR 1986

CDR MARK E. ALLEN
CDR MARK D. FELLOWS
LCDR
LCDR
LCDR
LCDR
LCDR
LCDR
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LT
LTJG
LTJG
LTJG
LTJG
LTJG
LTJG
LTJG
LTJG
LTJG
ENS
Cwo2

TRANSFERRED 86 OCT 01

TRANSFERRED 86 AUG 31

TRANSFERRED
TRANSFERRED
TRANSFERRED
TRANSFERRED

86
86
86
86

JAN
AUG
AUG
APR

31
31
20
04

TRANSFERRED
TRANSFERRED
TRANSFERRED

86
86
86

DEC
APR
AUG

08
01
31

TRANSFERRED 86 DEC 21

TRANSFERRED 86 NOV 01

TRANSFERRED 86 MAY 02

AIRCREW DESIGNATIONS ACHIEVED DURING 1986

LCDR
LCDR
LT
LY

DES IGNAT ION

CAPC 86 JUL 14
CAPC 86 JUL 14

DES IGNAT {ON

CICO (REDESIG) 86 SEP 15
CICO (REDESIG) 86 MAY 29
CICO 86 DEC 31
CICO 86 APR 28




LT
LTJG
LTJG

ENL ISTED COMPLEMENT FOR 1986

ATC
AD3
AN
AZ3
AFCM
AT3
AT2
AK1
AMH3
AEAA
AE1
AT2
MS3
AN
AE2
AMS3
AMH2
AMSAN
AT2
AA
ADAA
AD3
ADAA
AT3
AD3
AMH3
YN3
SN
AMS3
AT3
ATH
ADAA
AMH3
AEAN
ADAA
AD2
AMS3
AZAN
AA
MS2
ATAA
AE2
AE1
PNC
AZ1
YN3
AMEAN
ATAN
AA

CICO 86 JUL 16
CI1CO 86 SEP 15
CI1CO 86 DEC 31

AMS1
AE3
YNC

AN
MS3

ADCS

AME3
AT3

ATAA

AA
AME 1
AA
YNC

AMHC
AD3
YN2
AT2

AMEAN
YN2
AD3

AMS3

AMS1

AMS3

AEAN

AA
AT1
AE3

AMH2

ATAA
YN3

AMSC

AMS3

AMH3

AA

ATCS

AN

AEAN

AZ3
AMHAA
AE1
AA
DK2
AMH3
AA
PR2
AT3
AA
ADAN
AMS1




D.

AA
PN1
AZ2
AK1

PRAA
AEAN
PN3
AT3
YN2
ADAA
AKAA
AD2
AMSC

AA
AT2

AA

ATAN
AMS1
AR
AMS3
AD1
AD1
AMS3
AMS2
AT2
AD1
DK1
AT3
AMS3
ATCS

SAILOR OF THE MONTH AND SUPERVI

AT3
AMS 1
AT2
AZ3

AA
AT3
AK3

AA
PN2
AK3
AE3
AECS
AMS2
ATAA
AT3
MS2
AZAA
AT1
AT2

AN
AT3
AMH1
AK2
AD3
AT3
PRAA

AN
AT1
AT2
AT2

SOR OF THE QUARTER FOR 1986

(1) SAILOR OF THE MONTH

JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL
MAY

JUNE
JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER

(2) SUPERVISOR OF THE QUARTER

AD3
AMS2
AT2
YN2
YN3
AK3
AT2
AE2
PN3
AZ3
AZ3
PN2

FIRST
SECOND
THIRD
FOURTH

AMS1
AT2
AK1
AMS1




E.

SAILOR OF THE YEAR

avs! [

F. HAWKEYE OF THE YEAR 1985 (AWARDED 1986)

L7 I

G. ACHIEVEMENTS IN PERSONNEL READINESS

H.

(1) RETENTION RATE

OFF ICER -~ 100%
ENLISTED

(a) FIRST TERM ENLISTED:
(b) SECOND TERM ENLISTED:
(c) CAREER ENLISTED:

(2) ADVANCEMENT
(a) ELEGIBLE
(b) ADVANCED
(c) PNA

- 85
- 26
- 59

(3) INDIVIDUAL AWARDS

MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDALS:

NAVY COMMENDAT ION MEDALS:
NAVY ACHIEVEMENT MEDALS:
GOOD CONDUCT AWARDS:

LLETTERS OF COMMENDAT ION:
LETTERS OF APPRECIATION:

AIRCRAFT ON BOARD DURING 1986
E-2C BUNO 159499 - 600
E-2C BUNO 159502 - 601
E-2C BUNO 160010 - 602
E-2C BUNO 160988 - 603
E-2C BUNO 162800 - 600
E-2C BUNO 162801 - 601
SAFETY MILESTONE
28 JUL 86
31 JAN 86

MAJOR ACCIDENTS

58.6%
100%
100%

600 UNTIL NOV 86 THEN 602
TO VAW-88 VIA NARF AUG 86

TO VAW-88 VIA NARF AIG 86
TO NARF/SDLM SEP 86

TO VAW-116 DEC 86
RECEIVED NOV 86

RECE IVED DEC 86

9 YEAR MISHAP FREE
22,022 MISHAP FREE HOURS

NONE




MINOR ACCIDENTS NONE
ACCIDENTS/ INCIDENTS NONE

J. FLIGHT HOURS STATISTICS FOR 1986

MONTH ASHORE EMBARKED NIGHT TOTAL

JAN 28.1 305.9 136.8 334.0
FEB 21.9 271.2 129.9 293.1
MAR 0.0 278.9 66.0 278.9
APR 0.0 308.0 60.2 308.0
MAY 0.0 291.8 64.3 291.8
JUN 0.0 178.0 178.0 42.5
JUL 5 130.9 9.6 1356.9
AUG 16.1 69.6 0.8 84.7
SEP 28.2 0.0 3.3 28.2
oCcT 50.6 0.0 8.6 50.6
NOV 73.3 0.0 16.3 73.3
DEC ~73.2 0.0 0.6 73.2
TOTAL HOUR FLOWN: .212b.7
DAY: 1668.2
NIGHT: 567.5
TOTAL EMBARKED HOURS: 1L90.9
DAY: 1382.2
NIGHT: 508.7






